
Government eProcurement System Page 1 of2 

~ Government Government eProcurement System 

eProcurement Tender Details - - -- - - -

1 ~ Syst n Date : 27-Feb-2020 04:02 PM 

Print 

Basic Details 

Organisation Chain Council of Scientific and Industrial Research IICSIO-Chandigarh - CSIRII Purchase-CSIO- CSIR 
-- -- --- ----

Tender Reference CSI0/5(113)/2019-PUR 
Number ----- ----
Tender ID 2020_CSIR_44505_1 ---- - - -
Tender Type Open Tender Form of contract Supply 

-- ----- ---- -- - ] Tender Category Goods No. of Covers 1 
-- -- - - -- ---------1- - -

General Technical No 
ItemWise Technical No· 

Evaluation Allowed Evaluation Allowed 
------ ----- ---- - -- - - - -

Payment Mode Not Applicable 
Is Multi Currency Allowed For No 
BOQ _ 

Is Multi Currency No Allow Two Stage Bidding No 
Allowed For Fee 

Cover Details, No. Of Covers - 1 
- --.-

Cover No Cover Document Type Description 

7-1/2 (7.5) DIGIT 

Fee/PreQuai/Technicai/Finance .pdf 
BENCH TOP 

1 MUL TIMETER AS PER 
NIT DOCUMENT 

7-1/2 (7.5) DIGIT 

.xis 
BENCH TOP 
MUL TIMETER AS PER 
NIT DOCUMENT 

Tender Fee Details, [Tot al Fee in f * - 0.00] _I EMD Fee Details 
p.oo 

1- - --·- - - - - -
Tender Fee in if EMD Amount in if 0.00 EMD through No 

Fee Payable To Nil Fee Payable At I Nil I BG/STor EMD 

Tender Fee No 
Exemption Allowed 

Exemption EMD Fee Type fixed EMD Percentage NA 

Allowed EMD Payable To Nil EMD Payable At Nil 

Work [Item(s) 
--- - - - - -- ----

Title 7.5 Digit Bench Top Multimeter 

Work Description 7-1/2 (7.S) DIGIT BENCH TOP MULTIMETER AS PER NIT DOCUMENT 

Pre Qualification Please refer Tender documents. 
Details 

Independent NA 
External 
Monitor I Remarks 

Show Tender Value No 
in Public Domain 

Tender Value in ' 0.00 Product Category Electronic Components Sub category NA 
And Devices 

Contract Type Tender Bid Validity(Days) 90 Period Of Work 45 
(Days) 

Location CHANDIGARH Pincode 160030 Pre Bid Meeting NA 
Place 

https :/I etenders. gov .in/ eprocure/ app ?component=%24 DirectLink&page= PublishedV iewTe... 2/2 7/2020 



Government eProcurement System Page 2 of2 

Pre Bid Meeting NA Pre Bid Meeting Date NA Bid Opening Place rURCHASE 
I Address SEa! ON 

Should Allow NDA No Allow Preferential No 
Tender Bidder 

Critical Dates 
-

Publish Date 27-Feb-2020 04:15 PM Bid Opening Date 13-Mar-2020 03:30 PM 

Document Download 1 Sale Start 27-Feb-2020 04:15 PM Document Download I Sale End 12-Mar-2020 03:00 PM 
Date Date 

Clarification Start Date 27-Feb-2020 04:15 PM Clarification End Date 11-Mar-2020 05:00PM 

Bid Submission Start Date 27-Feb-2020 04:15 PM Bid Submission End Date 12-Mar-2020 03:00 PM 

Tender Documents 
~ 

NIT Document 
Document S.No Document Name Description 

Size (in KB) 

1 fTendernotice_1. pdf 
7-1/ 2 (7.5) DIGIT BENCH TOP MULTIMETER AS 

2544.0° 
PER NIT DOCUMENT 

r.vork Item Document 
pocuments S.No Document Type Document Name Description Size (in KB) 

17-1/ 2 (7.5) DIGIT BENCH 
1 BOQ BOQ_ 47818.xls fTOP MULTIMETER AS PER 279.5( 

NIT DOCUMENT 

Bid Ogeners List 
- -

S.No Bid Opener Login Id Bid Opener Name Certificate Name --- 1-- ----

1. bhatnagar.eproc@csir. res. in !Brijender Bhatnagar 
BRDENDER KUMAR 
BHATNAGAR 

b. madan.eoroc@csir.res.in f'v1_adan Sharma MADAN SHARMA 
~ . ramesh .eproc@csir. res. in B_amesh Kumar RAMESH KUMAR 

~· ~atya.eproc@csir. res. in ::.atya Prakash Prabhakar 
SATYA PRAKASH 
PRABHAKAR 

Tender Inviting Authoritv 

Name STORES AND PURCHASE OFFICER 

Address CSIR-CSIO, SECTOR-30, CHANDIGARH 

Tender Creator Details 

Created By Brijender Bhatnagar 

Designation so 
Created Date 27-Feb-2020 03:55 PM 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocme/app?component=%24DirectLink&page=PublishedViewTe.. . 2/27/2020 



~~/Tender No. 

~ ~ q;r lifc!rn 
wr<r V<r ~ I Date & 
time of receipt of tender 

m qlRJ~ 5TCf> . 

'tfl $ Q 'H ~3m" - ctl cral4 ~ 'ill fG:I Cfl 3 q Cfl { 0 I 'H7TOaf 

CSIR-Central Scientific Instruments Organisation 

~ 30 ~ ~ Sector-30C, Chandigarh 160 030 

CSI0/5(113)/2019-Pur ~ I Issue Date: 27-02-2020 

~ <ffi;r;f q;r ~ Vcr 
12-03-2020, 3.00 P.M. CICfl l ~ I Date & time of 13-03-2020, 3.30 P.l\1 . 

opening of Tender 

E-Tender 

pr Foi <hrll<rlfl l'< ~lf!mfJX ~ <F ~ 61 Cf>QlT 3-f11afr Cfllt~ro:r fa:rt~JCf>. ~.w.~.:m. <F a:rTd1 $-
~ ~ ~ 

rn ~ ~I ~ ~~'it 311~mcti~3IT cF ~ (;;:IT ~ f\Cfm;r ~ ~ ~) cF mra:r ~~I 

We are interest to purchase the below given/attached items. Kindly send yo ur Tender/Quotation/Proforma Invoice 
through E-Tender mode only. Tenders/quotation will be opened in the presence of supplier's representatives who vvish to 
present themselves at that time. 

~.R f!mfJX q;r fcrcRuT J1l'IT ~$ 

1. 
7 Y2 Digit Bench Top Multi-meter One Single 

Bid 
Detailed Specifications as per Annexure 'A' 

Tender has been issued on www.etenders.gov.in. Prospective bidders are requested to registered themselves at www.etenders.gov.in 
for future also and have to quote through E-Tender mode only. (No hard copy will be entertained) for Fi nanci al bid please fi ll BOQ. 

~(Regards) 

W. qj. ~ (S.P. Prabhakar) 

~ Qcr Sfl<T .3ffucnR'r (Stores and Purchase Officer) 

For & on behalf of CSIR-CSIO 

8cstf!I~C:: www.csio.res.in ~-tGr: cosp@csio .res .in, spo@csio.res.in ~: 91-172-2652651, 91 -172-2672212, 429 



TERMS & CONDITIONS 

l. The quotation/tender must be in the form furni shed by the Purchaser/as per tender specificatio ns and should be free from 
corrections/erasures. J n case there is any unavoidable correction it should be properly attested. If not the quo tation wilt not 
be considered. Hand wri tten Quotations will not be considered . 

(a) Where there is no mention of packing, forwarding, fre ight, insurance changes, taxes etc. such offer shall be rejected as 
incomplete. As such clearly mention these charges. 

(b) The bidder should giYe a clear cut break up of ex-works, FOB/FCA, CIF/CIP price to facil ita te the proper comparison 

failing which the bid would be summarily ignored/rejected. CSIR reserves the right to order on the basis of any of the 

incoterms. The Exchange selling rates will be taken from www.xe.com. 

(c) The gross weight of the consign me nt may be intimated in the Quotation/Tender/Proforma Invoice to decide the mode of 

dispatch. 

2. T heE-Tenders will be accepted th rough online only. The tender received in any other mode or physical tender 
will not be accepted and will be ignot·ed. This is not applicable for E -Publish Tender Notice. 

3. lt may kind ly be noted that your bid should 
A) Be in single part. (single part I two part bidding) (retain one only) 
B) Accompany Bid Security (EM D)/SF (Annexure) of Rs . . . . .... .... .. . ... . . ........ . .... (retain only if applicable) 
C) on the event of award of Contract in yo ur favour, you need to submit a Performance Bank Guarantee for 10% of order 

val ue valid for a period of 2 Months beyond the Warranty period of. . . . . . . ... .. . . . (retain on ly, if applicable) 
4. Each quotation/Tender in case of E-Publish Tender sent by post is to be enclosed in double cover addressed to The 

Director, CSIO , Sector-30, Chandigarh-160 030. Quotatio ns delivered personally should be put in the tender box kept 
in th e office of Stores & Purchase Officer. The late/delayed and unsigned quote will not be considered at all. 

5 . The acceptance of th e quotation will rest with the competent authority of Centra l Scientific Instruments Organization, 
Sector-30, Chandigarh who does not bind himself to accept the lowest quotation and reserves the right to himself to 
reject, or partiall y accept any or all the quotatio ns received without assigning any reason. 

6. Price & Validity: Price quoted should be net (separately me ntio n required charges as Sr.No. 1(a,b) above) and valid for a 
mini mu m period of 90 davs from the date of opening of the quotation, failing which the offer will be ignored/rejected. 

7. The bidder must submit the applicabl e Price Schedule Form as Annexed to the tender document available on the website. 
8 . Complete specificatio n wi th manufacturer's name and address should be given whil e quoting. Literature/Pamphlets 

should also be enclosed wherever applicable. 
9. Prices are required to be quoted in units indicated in the enquiry. When quotations arc given in terms of other units, 

relationship between two sets of units should be furn ished. Quantity discoun ts, if any should also be indicated. The items 
should be quoted indi cating the serial No. of our RFQ. 

10. In cases of agents quoting on behalf of their foreign manufacturers, one agent canno t represent two manufacturers or 
quote on their behalf in a particular tender enquiry. One manufacturer can also authorize on ly one agent/dealer. There 
can be only one bid from the following: 

l. The foreign manufacturer directly or through one Indian agent on his behalf; or 
2 . Indian/fo reign agent on behalf of only one principal. 
11. Please indicate the name and address of the agents in Ind ia if any, the detai ls of service to be rendered by them & the 

percentage of commission payable to them. Agency commission payab le to the Indian Agent should be clearly indicated. 
The Agency commission wo uld be payable only in Indian Rupees after acceptance. Further an Indian Agent cannot 
quote on behalf of two different foreign suppliers. If they submit two offers on behalf of two differen t fore ign suppliers, 
their offers may not be considered. If the offer is submitted bv the Authorised Dealer/Agent/Distributors, it 
should be along with Authorization Certificate, fai ling which the offer will be ignored/rejected. T he offer submitted 
th rough au thorizatio n on behalf of the principal, the terms & co nditions settled by the Agent with buyer wi ll be binding on 
their princip&l. 

12. Taxes as are applic. hie should be indicated clearly failing which the offer shall not be considered and rejected . 
This lab/Instt is registered with Dept. of Scientific & Industrial Research, Govt. of India and concessional customs duty 
and GST & IGST are leviable vide notification no. Custom Duty under Govt. Notification No. 51/96-Custom dated 
23.07.1996 and No. 43/2007-Customs dated 30.06.2017 and Govt. Notification No. 45/2017-Ccntral Tax (rate) & No. 
45/2017-Integrated Tax (rate) dated 14.11.2017. Only basic duty is applicable under this notification, hence bidders will 
have to submit their offer accordingly. We are exempted from payment of Customs Duty under notification No.51/96 
dated 23 .07.1996. Hence IGST and Customs Duty, if any, should be shown separately. No other charges than those 
mentioned clearly in the quotation will be paid 

13. The mode of dispatch/transportation of the items must be by Air/Sea/Rail/Road only. (Retain one only). 
14. In case the items in the enquiry are covered by any rate contract or running contract fina lised by any other state or central 

Government, it should be speci fied in your quotation and accepted contract rates should also be mentioned. 
15. Delivery period required for supplying the material shou ld be invariably specified in the quotation. The offered delivery 

period shall have to be strictly ad hered to in case an order is placed . 
Continue on next page ..... . 



-2-
16. Liquidated Damages Clause for delays: The applicable ra te is 0.5% per week and maximum deductio n is 10% of the 

contract price. 
17. If the deliveries are no t maintained and due to that acco unt the purchaser is forced to buy the material at your risk and cost 

fro m elsewhere, the loss or damage tha t may be sustained there by will be recovered from the defaulting supplier. 
18. All supplies are subject to inspection and approval befo re acceptance. Manufacturer warranty certificates and 

manufactu rer/Government approved lab test certificate shall be fu rnished along with the supply, wherever applicable. 
Please mention the warranty period of equipment, which should be from the date of satisfactory installation. The offer 
received for lesser warranty, as asked for in the tender, will be rejected/ignored. 

19. TDS would be recovered as per rules in case of Fabrication/ Servicing/ Maintenance jobs/Installation charges etc. 
20. Kindly furnish yo ur PAN & GST 1 umber etc. in you r quotat ion for our records. Our GST No. is 04AAATC271 6R1ZN 
21. Our normal payment terms are 100% (hundred percent) within 30 (thi rty) days on receipt and acceptance of material at our 

site in good condition. Please inform yo ur Bank details for RTGS payment. Banking details should be available on 
Bill/invoice. 

22. Reasonability of Prices/Fall Clause 
i) Please quo te best minim um prices applicable for a premiere Research Institution, leaving no scope fo r any fur ther 

negotiations on prices. 
ii) T he quoting party should give a certificate to th e effect that the quoted prices are the minimum and they have not quO{ed 

the same item on lesser rates than those being offered to CSIO to any other customer nor they will do so till the validity of 
offer or execution of the purchase order, whichever is later. 

iii) Copies of at least two recently supplied orders of the last two years received fro m other customers along with detail s of 
such supply orders preferab ly in India for the same item/model may be submitted with the offer giving reasons of price 
difference of their supply order & those quoted to us, if any. The party must give details of identical or similar 
equ ipment, if any, suppl ied to any CSIR lab during the last three years along with the f!na l price paid and Performa nce 
certificat e from them. 

23. Installation/commissioning: Equipment/Instruments are required to be commissioned/installed/demonstrated 
successfull y immediately or within 30 clays from the date of receipt of th e system in CSIO by the Principal or by their 
authorized Agent, failing which the Liquidated Damage Clause will be applicable as mentioned above. 

24. Certificate of undertaking that the equ ipment is of latest technology & wi ll not be obsolete within 5 years after warranty 
will be attached with the offer. All essential spares parts of the offered equipment will available with the manufacturer or 
in India with your Indian Agents for a period of at least 5-7 years after warranty period which will be required at later 
stage 

25. MSME benefits will be given to the eligible supplier as per the Govt. guidel ines subject to submission of p roper document 
as per policy or Udyog Adhar Udyog Memorandum in respective category 

26. Code of Integrity has to be maintained by Bidders/Suppliers/Co ntractors by maintaining highest standards of ethi cs in the 
Procurement process and prohi bits corrupt practice/Fraudulent p ractice/Anti- Competitive practice I Coercive Practice/ 
Conf1ict of Interes t and Obstructive practice either directly or indirectly du ring the process of contract. 

27. All disputes shall be settled in the courts ofChandigarh Jurisdiction only. 
28. Tender conditions (prin ted on the reverse), if any, or otherwise sen t along with the tender shall not be binding on us. 
29. All the above instructions and our standard terms and conditions must be complied failing which your offer may be liable 

for rejection. 
30. As per Govt. of India procurement policies (under Make in India (Mil) 
a. The purchaser intends to give purchase preference to local suppliers* in case the cost of procurement is in the range of 

more than Rs 5.00 lakhs and up to Rs. 50.00 lakhs. 
b. The eligibi lity of the supplier is restricted to Indian Suppliers or there is no res triction on the eligibility o f the suppliers. 

(retain any one only) 
c. The procuring entity in tends to give purchase preference to products/goods manufactured by micro, small and mediu m 

enterprises. 
*"Local supplier" means a supplier or serv ice provider whose product or service offered for procurement meets the mi nimum 

local content as prescribed in DIPP Order No.P-45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II) elated 28th May, 2018 or by the competent 
Ministries/Departments in pursuance of this order. 

' Local content' means the amount of value added in Ind ia which shall , unless otherwise prescribed by the Nodal Mi nistry, be: 
the total value of the items procured (excluding net domestic indirect taxes) mi nus the value of imported content in the 
item (including all customs duties) as a proportion of the total value, in percent. 

31 . Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions of Contract applicable to limited tenders origi nating from S&P Division along 
with di ffe rent formats can be viewed on our website www.csio.res.in under the heading tenders. 

Yours fa i thfully, 

SPO 
For & on behalf of CSIR-CSIO. 



- --- ---------

Annexure 'A' 
Detailed Specifications of the Items to be indented: 

Technical Specifications of: 7Yz Digit Bench Top Mult imeter 

• Bench to p model req uired with reso lution of 7Yz digit or more. 
• Basic DCV Accuracy : 18 ppm or-Better 

• M inimum Current range : 10 ~A range with pA r.esoluti on 

• DC Voltage Range: 100 mV to 1,000 V 

• AC Voltage Ra nge(RMS) : 100 mV to 750 V 

• DC Cu rrent Range : 10 ~A to 10 A 

• AC Current Range: 1 mA to 10 A 

" 2- and 4-wire resistance- 100 0 to 1,000 MO 

• Dual line display -Yes 

• Display- Histogram, bar and t rend charts on 4.3-inch colour graph ical display 

• Instrument should have capabi lity of Digitiz ing and adva nced tr iggering (DI G) 

• Instrument should have ca pability to Flexibly automate meas urements over USB 
· or LAN/LXI core interface 

• Max reading rate should be 50,000 rdg/s 

• Interface Requi red - USBJ AN , GPIB 


